Inflation rate －  1.5 ～ 3.6

Fiscal year ended March 31,

2011
Japan  Overseas

Discount rate 1.7  2.8 ～ 5.4

Expected long-term return on plan
assets 2.5   4.3 ～ 5.7

Inflation rate －   1.8 ～ 3.5

Fiscal year ended March 31,

2012
Japan  Overseas

Discount rate 1.4  2.5 ～ 5.5

Expected long-term return on plan
assets 2.5   2.8 ～ 4.4

Inflation rate －  1.5 ～ 3.1

 (Note 1) The expected long-term return rate is determined in consideration of the asset mix of the presents and expected plan assets and the

present and the expected long-term return rate on various assets that comprise the plan assets.

(Note 2) The valuation of defined benefit obligations reflects a judgment on uncertain future events. The sensitivities that changes in major

assumptions affect defined benefit obligations as of March  31, 2012  are as follows.  Each of these sensitivities assume that

other  variables  remain  fixed; however, in fact, they  do not always  change independently. Negative figures show the decrease

in pension plan obligations, while positive figures show the increase

  Change in assumptions Japan Overseas

Discount rate Increase by 0.5%  (9,438)  (17,195)

  Decrease by 0.5%  10,153  19,130

Inflation rate  Increase by 0.5%  －  12,547

  Decrease by 0.5%  －  (11,340)

(%)

(%)

(%)

(Millions of yen)

154

F. Experience adjustments based on Results of Defined Benefit Obligations and Plan Assets

  Experience adjustments based on results of defined benefit obligations and plan assets as of each fiscal year end are as follows:

Date of transition to IFRS

As of April 1, 2010
Japan  Overseas  Total

Defined benefit obligations 198,494 292,821 491,315

Plan assets (100,498)  (220,812)  (321,311)

Unfunded benefit obligations 97,995  72,009  170,004

Fiscal year ended March 31, 2011 Japan  Overseas  Total

Defined benefit obligations 236,471  278,108  514,579

Plan assets (96,440) (210,726) (307,166)

Unfunded benefit obligations 140,031  67,381  207,412

Adjustment based on actual results (Defined
benefit obligations)  5,264  (1,274)  3,990

Adjustment based on actual results (Plan

assets)
524  (8,183)  (7,659)

Fiscal year ended March 31, 2012 Japan  Overseas  Total

Defined benefit obligations 237,890  274,918  512,808

Plan assets (92,168)  (209,914)  (302,082)

Unfunded benefit obligations 145,722  65,004  210,726

Adjustment based on actual results (Defined
benefit obligations)  (235)  (7,509)  (7,744)

Adjustment based on actual results (Plan

assets)
1,522  (1,119)  404

 (Note) The experience adjustments are the effects of differences between the previous actuarial assumptions and what has actually

occurred of the actuarial gains and losses for each fiscal year.

(Millions of yen)

(Millions of yen)

(Millions of yen)

155

G. Profit and Loss Related to Retirement Benefits

  The profit and loss related to retirement benefits for each fiscal year are as follows:

Fiscal year ended March 31, 2011

  Japan  Overseas  Total

Current service cost 5,579  4,620  10,200

Interest cost 3,586  14,637  18,223

Expected return on plan assets (2,489)  (11,503)  (13,993)